Master’s Court, Supreme Court, situate at 2nd Floor New
Supreme Court building, Cnr Desroches and Edith Cavell
Streets, Port Louis, the Sale by Levy of the following
immoveable property, viz:-

Description of the Property:
a building standing on a portion of state land of
the extent of FIVE HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIVE
SQUARE METRES (545m2) (PIN 1312100124),
being Lot No 1 of part of Pas Geometriques on
Molkte situate in Zone B at Roche Noires in the
District of Riviere du Rempart and bounded as
follows:

Towards the North by high water mark of the sea;

Towards the South East by surplus of State Land

[...]

before the Master’s Court, Supreme Court, situate at 2nd
Floor New Supreme Court building, Cnr Desroches and
Edith Cavell Streets, Port Louis, the Sale by Levy of the

immoveable property, viz:-

Description of Property:
“Une portion de terrain de la contenance de NEUF CENT
QUATRE VINGT CINQ DECIMAL DIX METRES CARRES
(985.10M2) (PIN 1734350616), y compris une superficie de
quatre cent neuf et soixante-sept centièmes mètres carrés
(409.67m2), étant les réserves de la Rivière « Plaines
Wilhems », comme régis dans le « Forests and Reserves
Act 1983 », Act 41 of 1983- 1 May 184, située au quartiers

[...]

bearing PIN 1723090132. The Property has been resur-
veyed by Ravindranath Bhurtun, Sworn Land Surveyor and
as per his report dated 25th day of October 2019 and duly
registered in LS99/99081482, the portion of land has been
found to be of the real extent of One Hundred and Ninety
Four and Fifteen M2 (194.15m2) PIN NO 1723090132 and
bounded as follows:

Du premier cote, par “Luchmun Lane”, sur neuf meters et
soixante quinze centimetres (9.75m). Du deuxième cote,
par Brizlall Luchmun, sur dix-neuf mètres et soixante-douze
centimètres (19.72m). Du troisième côté, par Nirmala

[...]

les unes après les autres et portant les numéros 1 a 10.
Pour une plus ample description des lieux, li est fait référen-
ce aux plans annexés au règlement de copropriété au TV
1965/16.

Désignation : Le lot No 6 Une maisonnette, étant le sixième
lot à gauche en entrant d’une superficie brute de CENT
QUARANTE NEUF METRES CARRES (149m2), y compris
une terrasse de QUINZE DECIMAL HUIT METRES
CARRES (15.8m2), située à l’arrière de la dite maisonnette
et comprenant au rez-de chaussée, un salon, salle à man-
ger, une cuisine, un hall d’entrée, un porche, un dégage-
ment intérieur conduisant à des toilettes ainsi qu’une terras-